Price and the total consideration to be fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the

Shareholders as a whole.

D. Special Mandate

The Datang Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the Special

Mandate to be obtained from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the grant

of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Datang Subscription Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

E. Effects of Datang Subscriptions on Shareholding Structure

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before completion of the Datang Subscriptions, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, (ii)

immediately after completion of Datang Subscriptions, on the assumption that there

will be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company between Latest

Practicable Date and completion of the Datang Subscriptions, is as follows:

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of

the Datang Subscriptions

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Datang Telecom

Technology &

Industry Holdings

Co., Ltd. (‘‘Datang’’)

3,699,094,300

(note 1) 14.34% 5,227,132,761 19.14%

Shanghai Industrial

Investment

(Holdings)

Company Limited

(‘‘SIIC’’)

410,008,000

(note 2) 1.59% 410,008,000 1.50%

1,833,269,340

(note 3) 7.11% 1,833,269,340 6.71%

Total for SIIC 2,243,277,340 8.70% 2,243,277,340 8.21%

Taiwan Semiconductor

Company Limited

(‘‘TSMC’’) 1,789,493,218 6.94% 1,789,493,218 6.55%

Sub-total 7,731,864,858 29.98% 9,259,903,319 33.90%

Public Shareholders 18,056,333,151 70.02% 18,056,333,151 66.10%

Total 25,788,198,009 100% 27,316,236,470 100%

Notes:

(1) All such Shares are held by Datang Holdings (Hongkong) Investment Company Limited

which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Datang. As of the Latest Practicable Date, the

Company’s directors Mr. Gao Yonggang was a director and Senior Vice President of Datang

and Mr. Chen Shanzhi was a Senior Vice President of Datang.

(2) All such Shares are held by SIIC Treasury (B.V.I.) Limited which is a wholly-owned subsidiary

of SIIC.

(3) All such Shares are held by S.I. Technology Production Holdings Limited (‘‘SITPHL’’) which

is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of SIIC. SITPHL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of